exchange rate, and the price of gold.

The graphical representations of the financial sensitivity analysis on NPV and IRR are depicted in
Figure 1-2 and Figure 1-3. The sensitivity analysis reveals that the USD:CAD exchange rate and gold
price have the most significant influence on both NPV and IRR compared to the other parameters,
based on the range of values evaluated. After the USD:CAD exchange rates and gold price, NPV
was most impacted by changes in operating costs and then, to a lesser extent, capital costs. It
should be noted that the economic viability of the Project will not be significantly negatively
impacted by variations in the capital cost, within the margins of error associated with the PEA
capital cost estimate.

After the USD:CAD exchange rates and gold price, the Project’s IRR was most impacted by
variation in capital costs, and to a lesser extent by the operating costs.

Overall, the NPV and IRR of the Project are generally positive over most of the range of values
used for the sensitivity analysis when analyzed individually.

Osisko Development Corp.
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Cariboo Gold Project

MAY 2022 1-26

Figure 1-2: After-tax sensitivity analysis – Net present value (NPV)

Figure 1-3: After-tax sensitivity analysis – Internal rate of return (IRR)

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
fte

r-
Ta

x
N

PV
 @

 5
%

 ($
M

)

%Change in Variable

Gold Price CAD:USD Exchange Rate
Operating Cost Capital Cost

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

30% 20% 10% 0% -10% -20% -30%

A
fte

r T
ax

 IR
R

(%
)

%Change in Variable
Gold Price
CAD:USD Exchange Rate

Osisko Development Corp.
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Preliminary Economic Assessment for the Cariboo Gold Project

MAY 2022 1-27

1.14. Project Schedule and Organization

ODV will assemble a team to manage the Project technical studies and Project construction. All
Project phases including detailed engineering, procurement, pre-production and construction
activities will be under the direction of the ODV Vice President of Engineering and Construction.
Permitting and Project financing will be supported performed by ODV’s Project Development
Team and Financial teams respectively.

The preliminary on-site workforce requirement for construction, including infrastructure,
concentrator, and development of the underground mine is expected to be 330 construction